MAKE A CASH OFFER TO ACQUIRE UP TO 4,02,55,631 FULLY PAID UP EQUITY SHARES HAVING FACE VALUE OF INR 10 (INDIAN RUPEES 

TEN ONLY) EACH (“EQUITY SHARES”), REPRESENTING 26% (TWENTY SIX PERCENT) OF THE EXPANDED VOTING SHARE CAPITAL (AS 

DEFINED BELOW) OF THE TARGET COMPANY, AT A PRICE OF INR 258.00 (INDIAN RUPEES TWO HUNDRED AND FIFTY EIGHT ONLY) PER 

EQUITY SHARE, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE BOARD OF INDIA (SUBSTANTIAL ACQUISITION OF SHARES 

AND TAKEOVERS) REGULATIONS, 2011, AS AMENDED (“SEBI (SAST) REGULATIONS”), FROM THE ELIGIBLE SHAREHOLDERS OF 

TEJAS NETWORKS LIMITED

[...]

Acquirer 2 Akashastha Technologies Private Limited 

Acquirers Acquirer 1 and Acquirer 2, collectively 

AOP Association of persons 

Bank Guarantee Unconditional, irrevocable, and on demand bank guarantee dated July 31, 2021 

from Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited for an amount of INR 1,79,00,00,000 

(Indian Rupees one hundred and seventy nine crore only), furnished by Acquirer 

1 in favour of the Manager 

Board Board of directors of the Target Company 

BOI Body of individuals 

BSE BSE Limited 

Buying Broker Kotak Securities Limited 

Cash Escrow Amount A cash deposit of INR 10,39,00,000 (Indian Rupees ten crore thirty nine lakh 

only) in the Open Offer Escrow Account made by Acquirer 1 

CDSL Central Depository Services (India) Limited  

CKYC Central know your client 

CIN Company Identification Number 

Clearing Corporation Indian Clearing Corporation Limited and/or the National Securities Clearing

[...]

Open Offer Escrow Account Escrow account named “Panatone Finvest Limited – Escrow Account” opened 

with the Escrow Agent in terms of the Escrow Agreement 

Offer Opening Date Expected date of commencement of the Tendering Period, i.e. October 11, 2021 

Offer Period Period as defined in the SEBI (SAST) Regulations 

Offer Price INR 258/- (Indian Rupees two hundred and fifty eight only) per Equity Share, 

payable in cash 

Offer Shares Up to 4,02,55,631 (four crore two lakh fifty five thousand six hundred and thirty 

one only) Equity Shares  

Offer Size Up to 4,02,55,631 (four crore two lakh fifty five thousand six hundred and thirty 

one only) Equity Shares representing 26% of the Expanded Voting Share Capital 

of the Target Company 

OSV Original seen and verified 

PA/ Public Announcement Public announcement dated July 29, 2021 issued by the Manager on behalf of 

the Acquirers and the PAC, in connection with the Offer

[...]

Preferential Issue Proposed issuance and allotment of Subscription Securities to Acquirer 1 by the 

Target Company, by way of a preferential issue on a private placement basis 

Registrar to the Offer Link Intime India Private Limited 

RBI  Reserve Bank of India  

Sale Shares 13,00,000 (thirteen lakh) Equity Shares which Acquirer 1 has agreed to acquire 

under the SPA from the Sellers at a price not exceeding INR 258.00 (Indian 

Rupees two hundred and fifty eight only). 

SCRR Securities Contracts (Regulation) Rules, 1957 and subsequent amendments 

thereto 

SEBI  Securities and Exchange Board of India  

SEBI Act  Securities and Exchange Board of India Act, 1992 and subsequent amendments 

thereto 

SEBI (ICDR) Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure

[...]

By way of security for performance by the Acquirers of their obligations under the SEBI (SAST) 

Regulations, Acquirer 1 has furnished an unconditional, irrevocable, and on demand bank guarantee 

dated July 31, 2021 from Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited (“Bank Guarantee”), for an amount of INR 

1,79,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees one hundred and seventy nine crore only), in favour of the Manager. The 

bank issuing the Bank Guarantee is neither an associate company nor a group company of the Acquirers, 

the PAC or the Target Company. The Bank Guarantee is valid up to April 29, 2022 and Acquirer 1 has 

undertaken to extend the validity of the Bank Guarantee or make other arrangements for such period as